



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

YATRA ONLINE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

EBIX, INC., EBIXCASH TRAVELS, INC.,
REGIONS BANK, BMO HARRIS BANK,
N.A., BBVA USA, FIFTH THIRD BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, KEYBANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SILICON
VALLEY BANK, CADENCE BANK,
N.A., and TRUSTMARK NATIONAL
BANK,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 294, 2021

Court below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2020-0444-JRS

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Mark Lebovitch
Daniel E. Meyer

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 364-3601

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Below Appellant
As to All Defendants Except Fifth Third
Bank, N.A.*

Alisa E. Moen (Bar No. 4088)
MOEN LAW LLC
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 350
Wilmington, DE 19808
(469) 516-0667

*Of Counsel and Conflicts Counsel for
Plaintiff Below-Appellant As to Fifth
Third Bank, N.A*

Dated: November 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. YATRA AND EBIX ENTER INTO THE MERGER AGREEMENT.....	8
II. EBIX DRAGS ITS FEET PREPARING AND FILING THE FORM S-4.....	10
III. EBIX HIDES ITS ACCOUNTING PROBLEMS FROM YATRA AND FAILS TO TAKE ACTION TO SECURE SEC APPROVAL OF THE FORM S-4.....	12
IV. EBIX FAKES RENEGOTIATION TO LULL YATRA INTO NOT PROTECTING ITS RIGHTS	14
A. Ebix Dangles Revised Terms In Front Of Yatra.....	14
B. Ebix Renegotiates The Credit Agreement With The Lender Defendants To Foreclose The Issuance Of The Put Right.....	16
C. Ebix Continues To String Yatra Along.....	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT TERMINATION OF THE MERGER AGREEMENT FOLLOWING INITIATION OF THIS LITIGATION EXTINGUISHED EBIX’S LIABILITY.....	21
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Scope of Review.....	21
C. Merits of Argument.....	21
1. The Court of Chancery Misapplied Section 8.2	22
2. The Lower Court’s Other Contract Holdings Are At Odds With The Plain Language of The Merger Agreement.....	28

a.	Section 9.9(c).....	28
b.	Section 9.1	30
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT BREACHES OF THE EXTENSION AGREEMENT CANNOT GIVE RISE TO LIABILITY.....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review.....	34
C.	Merits of The Argument.....	34
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THERE IS NO ROOM FOR THE IMPLIED COVENANT TO FUNCTION.....	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of The Argument.....	38
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE FRAUD CLAIM.....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of The Argument.....	43
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM.....	46
A.	Question Presented.....	46
B.	Scope of Review.....	46
C.	Merits of The Argument.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50

EXHIBIT A: Memorandum Opinion, dated August 30, 2021 (Trans. ID 66889169)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020)	24, 30, 36
<i>Bear Stearns Mortg. Funding Tr. 2006-SL1 v. EMC Mortg. LLC</i> , 2015 WL 139731 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2015).....	32
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.’ Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	21
<i>CLP Toxicology, Inc. v. Casla Bio Holdings LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2588905 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2021).....	25
<i>Council of Unit Owners of Sea Colony East, Phases III, IV, VI, & VIII v. Carl M. Freeman Assocs., Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 48568 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 1989)	40
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	39, 41
<i>Dolan v. Altice USA, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2711280 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2019).....	31
<i>Engelhardt v. Fessia</i> , 31 Misc. 2d 127, 219 N.Y.S.2d 631 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1961).....	44, 48
<i>Eni Holdings, LLC v. KBR Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6186326 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013)	26
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 207 A.3d 147 (Del. 2019)	29
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	26, 31, 32
<i>Lazard Debt Recovery GP, LLC v. Weinstock</i> , 864 A.2d 955 (Del. Ch. 2004)	47

<i>Liberty Prop. Ltd. P’ship v. 25 Mass. Ave. Prop. LLC</i> , 2008 WL 1746974 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2008).....	40
<i>Meisels v. 1295 Union Equities Corp.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 144, 761 N.Y.S.2d 48 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2003).....	44, 49
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008).....	27
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	26
<i>Patterson-Woods & Assoc., LLC v. Realty Enters., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2231511 (Del. Super. Ct. May 21, 2008).....	48
<i>Pauley Petroleum, Inc. v. Cont. Oil Co.</i> , 231 A.2d 450 (Del. Ch. 1967).....	36
<i>Pierce v. Int’l Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 671 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1996).....	42
<i>Rus Inc. v. Bay Indus., Inc.</i> , 322 F.Supp.2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	40, 41
<i>Schuss v. Penfield Partners, L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 2433842 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2008).....	23
<i>Schwartzberg v. CRITEF Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 685 A.2d 365 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	39
<i>Standard Gen. L.P. v. Charney</i> , 2017 WL 6498063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2017).....	40
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Del. Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018).....	36
<i>W. Ctr. City Neighborhood Ass’n v. W. Ctr. City Neighborhood Planning Advisory Comm., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 241356 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2003).....	28
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 49 A.3d 1168 (Del. 2012).....	47

Windsor I, LLC v. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC,
238 A.3d 863 (Del. 2020)47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 709 (2004).....25, 26
17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 711 (Aug. 2021 Update)27
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)23
